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MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION

THURSDAY APRIL 6, 2017 — 12:30 PM

TOWN OF REDCLIFF
AGENDA
AGENDA ITEM
CALL TO ORDER
ADOPTION OF AGENDA

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FOR MPC CONSIDERATION

A) Development Permit Application 17-DP-019
Coral Contracting

Lot 11-12, Block 6, Plan 1117V (717 1 Street SE)
Semi-Detached Dwelling

ADJOURNMENT
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
APPLICATION

Applicant , . [ property Owner (if dfferent)

[ cay (ap.cived
PhoneL i Phone

(03-59%-$352
Email . . Email
‘j Ct“»/Lbl (D '}"(’ ’L(S ff.ﬂ)/vf f. g7

Mailing Address Mailing Address

Gze  masesee  Flae
City Province Postal Code City Province Postal Code
Reste ! £, M | #32r

Civic Address | 7 % ' ’.

Legal Address | Lot | Block Plan

' DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

Proposed Development:

Pevna Cr’\\' 'l‘."ir it poeg [Honms
Proposed Application: Proposed Setbacks:

Front: 7. 08 m

&’ New Residential Left: /., ? XM
O Commercial/Industrial Back: /&. 78 M
1 Home Occupation Right: __/. LK M
[J Permit to Stay
O Addition —
[0 Change of Use Loind Lse District
[ Sign
O Accessory Building ?’ / SIW/e 'gnv'/ v 71725,'(/9,\'(
0 Deck Estimated Completion Date

Demolition
O Other (please specify)




DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
APPLICATION

1. Failure to fully complete this form and/or supply the required information may result in a delay
of the application process.

2. Development Permit fees must accompany this application prior to its review.

3. A Development Permit does not become effective until the appeal period has expired or until
any made appeal has been heard and a decision rendered.

4. If a decision has not been issued within 40 days of the date the application is deemed refused.
An appeal of the refusal may be made to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board within
14 days.

5. A Development Permit shall be void after 12 months of no progress.

6. A Development Permit is NOT a Building Permit or Business License. Any approvals granted
regarding this application does not excuse the applicant from complying with Federal, Provincial,
or other Municipal requirements.

7. The Development Permit does not override conditions of any easement, restrictive covenant,
architectural controls, or agreement affecting the building and/or lands. The Applicant is still
responsible to comply with any and all of these conditions.

8. An authorized person designated by the municipality is allowed to enter subject land and
buildings for the purpose of an inspection with respect to this application only. The time and
date of inspection to be mutually agreed upon by both parties.

| have read, understood, and agree to the above information. The information | have provided is true,
and to the best of my knowledge and abilities, is accurate and complete.

NAME (please prmt) ( 0 £ ¢ G,E/ZT Vel
SIGNATURE: uwj,, M\ S
DATE: YY\!meA- S0-20,17]

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Received by: Date: /_/l

t 8(‘.‘% S%Qhr w(/A ‘30 QO/ 7
[0 Permitted Use Designated Use:

O Discretionary Use — Development Officer

Discretionary Use - MPC . ‘% Semi ~Detecched Due Wiy

Receipt# 32 / 7/ Fee/gﬁoﬁ 20 | Date Issued:

[@-Current Certificate of Title o/ / 00/ / £)0 0

Notes:

Personal information collected on this form is collected in accordance with Sections 683, 685, and 686 of the Alberta Municipal
Government Act and Section 33(c) of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. Please note that such
information may be made public. If you have any questions about the collection of information, please contact the Town of
RedCcliff’s FOIP Coordinator at 403.548.3618.
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LINC SHORT LEGAL TITLE NUMBER
0015 488 414 1117v;6;11,12 171 951 461

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PLAN 1117V

BLOCK 6

LOTS 11 AND 12

EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS
AND THE RIGHT TO WORK THE SAME

ESTATE: FEE SIMPLE

'ATS REFERENCE: 4;6;13;8

ATS REFERENCE: 4;6;13;17
MUNICIPALITY: TOWN OF REDCLIFF

REFERENCE NUMBER: 091 078 960

REGISTERED OWNER(S)

REGISTRATION DATE(DMY) DOCUMENT TYPE VALUE CONSIDERATION
171 @51 461 ©2/03/2017 ORDER $43,000 ORDER
OWNERS

CORY EDWIN GERTNER

AND

ALISSA DAWN GERTNER
BOTH OF:

920 MASKELL PLACE SE
REDCLIFF

ALBERTA TeJ 2pPe

AS JOINT TENANTS

Close

http://alta.registries.gov.ab.ca’SpinlifimmediateCheckoutPreviewHTML.aspx?ArticleTypelD=f1idd406-28za-45d5-9bf9- 3f552c97 2a5¢&Article Type=CurrentTitle...  1/1
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Off - Site Levies -- Zone 9
717 1 Street SE
Lot 11-12, Block 6, Plan 1117V

Parcel of land is 603.45 m?
Price is based on per hectare

Existing Structure 77.78 m?

Proposed Structure 178.74 m?
$34,521 Transportation Charges 0.0604 hectare S 1,177.74
$44,417 Water Charges 0.0604 hectare $ 1,515.35
$15,445 Sanitary Charges 0.0604 hectare S 526.93
Sub Total $3,220.02

*Replacement of a Structure within 1 year of demolition or destruction of the prior structure.
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ELEC. METERS

COVERED ENTRY

=4.64 m?2

COVERED ENTRY

= 4.64 m2

0.457 m EAVES

TOTHE BEST OF HY KNOWLEDGE THESE PLANS ARE DRAV/N TO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AHD THE DWHNER'S AND/OR BUILDERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

‘THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL COND! ‘THE JOB SITE AND NOTIFY ROBERT. | DYCK HOME DESIGH OF ANY DINENSIORAL
ROBERT L OICK KON 01 LIABL:‘F’:)QI;FRRORS OR FOR THE CORRECTION OF DRAVINGS ONCE CONSTRUCTION HAS BEGUNL.

ROBERT L DYCK HOME DESIGH IS K(

VHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN TO AVOID HISTAKES, ROBERT. | DYCK HONE DESIGH DOES NOT GUARAHTEE
TV USE OF ESE Pl ICTION CONSTITUTES COMPLETE ACCEPTANCE OF
THE USE OF THESE PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTI

HANUFACTURER'S LAYOUTS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY CONFLICTING INFORHATION ! THESE DRAWINGS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S SPECIFICATIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENT OVER AHY DDNFLICHNG INFORMATION ON THESE DRAWINGS AND AS SUCH AHY
CONFLICTING INFORMATION SHALL HOT REPRESENT A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATI(

THE PURCHASER OF THESE PRINTS IS AUTHORIZED TO CONSTRUCT OHE SIRUCI'UHE OHLY FROM THESE PRINTS.

THESE PRINTS MAY NOT BE RESOLD.

THESE DRAWINGS REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF ROBERTL DYCK AND O REPRODUCTION IS PERHITTED WITHOUT STAHPED APPROVAL

THE PURCHASER OF THESE PLANS RELEASES ROBERT I, DYCK FROM ANY CLAIHS THAT HAY ARISE THROUGH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS STRUCTURE.
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LOT 1 & 12, BLOCK 6, PLAN 1117V

717A & 717B - 1st STREET S.E.
REDCLIFF, AB.

 AREA STATISTICS:
LOT 603.45 m?
DUPLEX 17874 m2  (29.6%)
COVERED DECKS 17.84m2  (2.9%)
COVERED ENTRIES 9.28 m2 (1.5%)
[SITECOVERAGE  [205.86 m2 _[(34.1%)

| BUILDING ELEVATIONS:
OVERALL HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE

TOD OF MAlN FLOOR

TOP OF FOUNDATION WALL

TOP OF HOUSE FOOTING

I GRADING REQUIREMENTS:

THE GRADING DESIGN FOR THE INTERIOR PORTIONS OF A LOT MUST CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS:

A. A MINIMUM 100MM DROP OR 5.0% GRADE OVER THE FIRST 2.0M AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION WALL. IF
THE DISTANCE BETWEEN THE FOUNDATION WALL AND THE NEAREST LOT BOUNDARY IS LESS THAN 2.0M,
THE FINISH GRADE ELEVATION MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 100MM ABOVE THE DESIGN ELEVATION AT THE
LOT BOUNDARY,

B. BEYOND THE FIRST 2.0M, THE LOT IS TO SLOPE AT A 1% MINIMUM AND 10% MAXIMUM GRADE TO THE
FRONT, BACK OR SIDES OF THE LOT,

C. A MINIMUM 1.0% LONGITUDINAL SLOPE ALONG SOD LINED OR GRASSED SWALES LOCATED ON THE
COMMON PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN LOTS,

D. A MINIMUM 0.5% LONGITUDINAL SLOPE ALONG ASPHALT AND CONCRETE SWALES OR SURFACES
LOCATED ON LOTS.

REFERENCE: CITY OF MEDICINE HAT MUNICIPAL SERVICING STANDARDS MANUAL

ROUGH GRADES: 50mm - 200mm BELOW FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:
-WHERE POROUS DECORATIVE LANDSCAPING MATERIAL IS TO BE USED, ROUGH GRADING SHALL MATCH THE
FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS,

ROUGH GRADING SHALL BE SHAPED HIGH ENOUGH TO SHED WATER AT ABUTTING CURBS / SIDEWALKS.
FINAL GRADE: SHALL BE BETWEEN Oomm - 100mm BELOW FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS FOR TOPSOIL.

LANDSCAPE GRADES: -100mm TO + 100mm BELOW OR ABOVE FINISHED GRADE ELEVATIONS.

» APPROVED GRADES
: » PROPOSED GRADES

GERTNER - DUPLEX
062 SQ. FT. SUITES
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Development Permit Application
Background Information / Review

Date: March 30, 2016

Applicant: Coral Contracting

Property Owner: Cory Gertner

Civic Address: 717 1 Street SE

Legal Address: Lot 11-12, Block 6, Plan 1117V

Land Use: R-1 Single Family Residential
District

Development Officer: Brian Stehr

Background:

On March 30, 2017 Cory Gertner, submitted a Development Permit Application for a semi-
detached dwelling at the above mentioned address. Under the Land Use Bylaw Section 101
Single Family Residential District a semi-detached dwelling is a Discretionary Use —
Commission, and is being forwarded to you for consideration. As per Bylaw 1838/2016 the

Fees, Rates and Charges Bylaw the Applicant has paid the prescribed fee for the Special MPC
meeting.

Prior to submitting the Development Permit Application, | had several conversations with the
property owner to discuss the process. C. Gernter has explained that the property is revenue,
and that there is no need for a secondary water and sewer connection.

The Development Permit Application has been reviewed with respect to the requirements of the
Land Use Bylaw and other applicable bylaws, policies, and Statutory Documents.

The following points are noted with respect to this Development Permit Application:

- Town staff supports the proposed development

- The proposed development is located in the Existing Residential Area;

- The proposed development complies with the Municipal Development Plan;

- The Municipal Development Plan indicates that the Town shall encourage housing with
higher densities;

- The front elevations of the home indicate that the Semi-Detached Dwelling has the
appearance of a Single Family Dwelling and conforms to the aesthetics of the
neighbourhood,;

- The setbacks as shown on the Site Plan on the north, east, and south side of the
building comply with the Land Use Bylaw; ,

- The site plan indicates that the front deck encroaches into the front yard setbacks by as
much as 2.0 meters.

- Section 70.1 Projections into Minimum Setbacks states

a) Eaves, cantilevers, bay or bow windows, porches, verandas, balconies,
cantilevers, shade projections, chimneys or unenclosed decks, may



project a maximum of 0.6 m over or onto a required front yard unless
otherwise approved by the Development Authority
- The Applicant has not indicated how proper drainage will be achieved between the
adjoining properties;
- The Land Use Bylaw requires two (2) parking spaces per unit. The submitted site plan
shows adequate off street parking to comply with the Land Use Bylaw.

| have had a conversation with the Applicant and he has indicated that he is agreeable with
moving the building back to meet the MPC'’s requirements.

it is the recommendation of the Development Officer that Development Permit Application 17-
DP-019, for a Semi-Detached Dwelling, be approved as submitted with the following
condition(s):

1. The exterior of the Semi Detached Dwelling to be similar or compliment adjacent
properties;
2. Prior to release of the Development Permit the Applicant shall:

a. Provide a site grading plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning &
Engineering;

b. Provide a site plan showing a front yard setback complies with the MPC’s
decision, and is to the satisfaction of the Development Officer,;

c. The Applicant shall pay a damage deposit in the amount of one thousand
($1200.00). The deposit is to be used to repair any damage to the Town of
Redcliff infrastructure (i.e. sidewalk, curb, gutter, curbstop) damaged by the
Applicant, Applicant’s contractors or suppliers.

Payment of Off-Site Levies in the sum of $3220.02;
Provide to the Development Officer as built grades after the project is completed to
ensure that approved grades were met.
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